PRINTED: 07/01/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE OAKS OF BREVARD STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712 (X4) ID PROFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 281 483.20(k)(3)(i) SERVICES PROVIDED MEET SS=E PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS BREVARD, NC 28712 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLET TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) 7/3/14	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE OAKS OF BREVARD STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712 (X4) ID PREFIX FAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 281 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLET TAG) COMPLETED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 281 483.20(k)(3)(i) SERVICES PROVIDED MEET F 281 7/3/14		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLET TAG (EACH CORRE		
	PREFIX (EACH D	
The services provided or arranged by the facility must meet professional standards of quality.	SS=E PROFESSION The services	
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review, resident and staff interview the facility failed to follow physician's orders for 4 of 13 residents reviewed for physician's orders (Residents #5, 11, 13 and 18). The findings included: The findings included is plan of correction does not constitutes a written allegation of compliance, preparation and submission of this plan of correction does not constitute an admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts allegade or the corrections on submission of admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts allegade or the correction does not constitute an admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts allegade or the correction does not constitute an admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts allegade or the correction does not constitute an admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts allegade or the correction does not constitute an admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts allegade or the corrections of admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts allegade or the correction does not constitute an admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts allegade or the corrections or admission or admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts allegade or the corrections or admission or admission or admission or admission or admiss	by: Based on obsand staff interphysician's or for physician's 18). The findings i 1. Resident # 01/23/14 with mellitus. Review of the Resident #13' hyperglycemisincluded: give tests as order sugars as ord symptoms of Review of Rerevealed an oblood sugar (bedtime. The sliding scale i the FSBS resto be notified than 400 milliguid.	
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE		

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

06/29/2014

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

PRINTED: 07/01/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345462	B. WING			C 05/2014	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.10.102	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 06/	05/2014	
TVAIVIL OF T	TO VIDER OR OUT LIER			300 MORRIS ROAD			
THE OAKS	S OF BREVARD						
				BREVARD, NC 28712			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 281	Continued From page	e 1	F 28	11			
	9:00 PM and a FSBS at 9:00 PM.	of 420 mg/dL on 05/14/14 at of 514 mg/dL on 05/16/14		" One on one education will be completed with nurse #1 on physic order form reconciliation, obtaining transcribing and documentation of	cian⊡s g, :		
	Review of Resident #13's May 2014 MAR revealed Nurse #6 documented FSBS results above 400 as follows: - 534 mg/dL on 05/19/14 at 9:00 PM - 455 mg/dL on 05/20/14 at 9:00 PM - 422 mg/dL on 05/21/14 at 9:00 PM - 407 mg/dL on 05/22/14 at 4:30 PM - 439 mg/dLon 05/24/14 at 4:30 PM			Physician orders by the Director o Services (DHS) and Clinical Comp Coordinator (CCC).			
				Corrective Action for Those with P to be affected. A 100% chart audit compared to c medication administration record v	urrent		
	- 421 mg/dLon 05/25 - 404 mg/dLon 05/25 - 446 mg/dL on 05/29	/14 at 9:00 PM		completed on 6/24/14 by the Direct Health Services and the Clinical Competency Coordinator of all cur residents with Finger stick blood s	rrent		
		cumented a FSBS of 446 4:30 PM and a FSBS of 4 at 4:30 PM.		for documentation of MD notification residents with orders for daily or with blood pressure checks, and residents oxygen with orders for oxygen satisfactors of the checked every shift.	on, veekly ents on		
		cumented a FSBS of 413		Systemic Changes to Prevent Def Practice. Education was begun on 6/19/201			
	Review of Resident #13's nurses notes for April 2014 through June 2014 revealed no documentation that the Physician was notified of any of the FSBS results that were above 400 mg/dL.			Director of Health Service and the Competency Coordinator on for th licensed nursing staff on facility po "Physician orders to include o Obtaining physician orders o Reconciliation of orders with r	Clinical e olicy		
	Nurse #6 confirmed h 06/02/14 at 9:00 PM administered Novolog the dosage specified mg/dL. Nurse #6 state	d in the order and stated: "I		orders and monthly o Transcription of orders o Documentation " Physician notification and documentation Education was added to new licen nurse orientation and as an annua in-service.	ese		

Facility ID: 922980

PRINTED: 07/01/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
	345462	B. WING		,	C 6/05/2014
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.02		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE		6/05/2014
TO VIDER ON OUT FEIER			, , ,		
S OF BREVARD					
			BREVARD, NC 20/12		
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Continued From page	e 2	F 28	1		
An interview was con Nursing (DON) on 06 stated she expected Physician and docum time a resident's FSB the parameters speciorders. During an interview of Nurse #8 confirmed so 05/23/14 and 05/26/1 #13's MAR. She state insulin 7 units, which for a FSBS of 351 to no explanation for no specified in the order were expected to call FSBS was higher that	ducted with the Director of /05/14 at 3:40 PM. The DON nurses to notify the nent in the nurse's notes any 8S result was greater than fied in the Physician's on 06/05/14 at 4:20 PM she recorded the FSBS on 4 at 4:30 PM on Resident ed she administered Novolog was the dosage specified 400 mg/dL. She could offer t notifying the Physician as . Nurse #8 stated the nurses the Physician when the	F 28	Director of Health Service, Clin Competency Coordinator, Unit and/or Week-end Supervisor of audits on finger stick blood sugphysician notification daily x 2 biweekly x 2 weeks then weekl monthly thereafter until complia maintained. Director of Health Service, Clin Competency Coordinator, Unit and/or Week-end Supervisor of audits of new orders compared medication administration sheet transcription and documentation weeks then biweekly x 2 weeks weekly x 2 then monthly thereat compliance is maintained. Director of Health Service, Clin Competency Coordinator, Unit	Managers onduct pars for weeks then by x 2 then ance is iical Managers onduct to the ets for on daily x 2 s then after until iical Managers	
During an interview of Nurse #2 confirmed so 05/14/14 at 9:00 PM Nurse #2 stated she so 05/16/14 and thought on 05/16/14 at 9:00 F Nurse #2 stated she sabout the elevated F3 because she had alreabout Resident #13's 4:30 PM on 05/14/14 extra dosage of insult stated the nurses were Physician every time the level specified in During an interview of	she recorded the FSBS on on Resident #13's MAR. was orienting Nurse #6 on the documented the FSBS PM on Resident #13's MAR. didn't call the physician SBS on 05/14/14 at 9:00 PM eady called the physician FSBS being elevated at and had administered an in at that time. Nurse #2 re expected to call the the FSBS was higher than the order.		audits of medication administration for documentation of daily/wee pressure and pulse ox daily x 2 then biweekly x 2 weeks then withen monthly thereafter until comaintained. How will Corrective Action be in Director of Health Service, Clin Competency Coordinator, Unit and/or Week-end Supervisor caudits on finger stick blood sugphysician notification daily x 2 biweekly x 2 weeks then weekl monthly thereafter until compliamaintained. Findings will be truthe Director of Health services brought to the monthly quality a	ation sheets kly blood 2 weeks weekly x 2 ampliance is monitored? ical Managers onduct gars for weeks then y x 2 then ance is ended by and assurance	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOF BREVARD SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I Continued From page An interview was con Nursing (DON) on 06 stated she expected Physician and docum time a resident's FSE the parameters speci orders. During an interview o Nurse #8 confirmed s 05/23/14 and 05/26/1 #13's MAR. She state insulin 7 units, which for a FSBS of 351 to no explanation for no specified in the order were expected to call FSBS was higher tha order. During an interview o Nurse #2 confirmed s 05/14/14 at 9:00 PM Nurse #2 stated she s 05/16/14 and thought on 05/16/14 at 9:00 F Nurse #2 stated she s about the elevated FS because she had alre about Resident #13's 4:30 PM on 05/14/14 extra dosage of insuli stated the nurses we Physician every time the level specified in	A 345462 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S OF BREVARD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 An interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON) on 06/05/14 at 3:40 PM. The DON stated she expected nurses to notify the Physician and document in the nurse's notes any time a resident's FSBS result was greater than the parameters specified in the Physician's orders. During an interview on 06/05/14 at 4:20 PM Nurse #8 confirmed she recorded the FSBS on 05/23/14 and 05/26/14 at 4:30 PM on Resident #13's MAR. She stated she administered Novolog insulin 7 units, which was the dosage specified for a FSBS of 351 to 400 mg/dL. She could offer no explanation for not notifying the Physician as specified in the order. Nurse #8 stated the nurses were expected to call the Physician when the FSBS was higher than the level specified in the	A BUILDING 345462 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOF BREVARD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 An interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON) on 06/05/14 at 3:40 PM. The DON stated she expected nurses to notify the Physician and document in the nurse's notes any time a resident's FSBS result was greater than the parameters specified in the Physician's orders. During an interview on 06/05/14 at 4:20 PM Nurse #8 confirmed she recorded the FSBS on 05/23/14 and 05/26/14 at 4:30 PM on Resident #13's MAR. She stated she administered Novolog insulin 7 units, which was the dosage specified for a FSBS of 351 to 400 mg/dL. She could offer no explanation for not notifying the Physician as specified in the order. Nurse #8 stated the nurses were expected to call the Physician when the FSBS was higher than the level specified in the order. During an interview on 06/05/14 at 4:30 PM Nurse #2 confirmed she recorded the FSBS on 05/14/14 at 9:00 PM on Resident #13's MAR. Nurse #2 stated she was orienting Nurse #6 on 05/16/14 and thought he documented the FSBS on 05/16/14 at 9:00 PM on Resident #13's MAR. Nurse #2 stated she didn't call the physician about the elevated FSBS on 05/14/14 at 9:00 PM because she had already called the physician about Resident #13's FSBS being elevated at 4:30 PM on 05/14/14 and had administered an extra dosage of insulin at that time. Nurse #2 stated the nurses were expected to call the Physician every time the FSBS was higher than the level specified in the order. During an interview on 06/05/14 at 5:02 PM	ROUNDER OR SUPPLIER 3 OF BREVARD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 An interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON) on 06/05/14 at 3:40 PM. The DON stated she expected nurses to notify the Physician and 05/26/14 at 4:30 PM on Resident #13's MAR. She stated she administered Novolog insulin 7 units, which was the dosage specified for or a FSBS of 351 to 400 mg/dL. She could offer no explanation for not notifying the Physician and specified in the order. During an interview on 06/05/14 at 4:30 PM on Resident #13's MAR. Nurse #2 stated she was orienting Nurse #6 on 05/16/14 at 19:00 PM on Resident #13's MAR. Nurse #2 stated she didn't call the physician about the elevated FSBS on 05/14/14 and had administered an extra dosage of insulin at that time. Nurse #2 stated the rurses were expected to call the Physician and extra dosage of insulin at that time. Nurse #2 stated the rurses were expected to call the Physician and extra dosage of insulin at that time. Nurse #2 stated the rurses were expected to call the Physician about the elevated FSBS on 05/14/14 and had administered an extra dosage of insulin at that time. Nurse #2 stated the rurses were expected to call the Physician and thought the documented the FSBS on 05/14/14 and had administered an extra dosage of insulin at that time. Nurse #2 stated the rurses were expected to call the Physician and thought the documented the FSBS on 05/14/14 and had administered an extra dosage of insulin at that time. Nurse #2 stated the rurses were expected to call the Physician and thought the documented the FSBS on 05/14/14 and had administered an extra dosage of insulin at that time. Nurse #2 stated the rurses were expected to call the Physician and thought the documented the FSBS on 05/14/14 and had administered an extra dosage of insulin at that time. Nurse #2 biveekly x 2 weeks then week the physician and the process of the physician and the process of	A BUILDING 345462 300 MORRIS ROAD SITREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 MORRIS ROAD REVARD, NC 28712 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 An interview was conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON) on 06/05/14 at 3-40 PM. The DON stated she expected nurses to notify the Physician and document in the nurse's notes any time a resident's FSBS result was greater than the parameters specified in the Physician's orders. During an interview on 06/05/14 at 4-20 PM Nurse #8 confirmed she recorded the FSBS on 05/23/14 and 05/26/14 at 4-30 PM on Resident #13's MAR. She stated she administered Novolog insulin 7 units, which was the dosage specified for a FSBS of 35 11 od 00 mg/dL. She could offer no explanation for not notifying the Physician as specified in the order. Nurse #8 stated the nurses were expected to call the Physician when the FSBS was higher than the level specified in the order. During an interview on 06/05/14 at 4-30 PM Nurse #2 stated she was orienting Nurse #6 on 05/14/14 at 9.00 PM on Resident #13's MAR. Nurse #2 stated she decommented the FSBS on 05/16/14 and thought he documented the FSBS on 05/16/16/

Facility ID: 922980

1, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345462	B. WING _			C 06/05/2014
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S OF BREVARD			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712	ODE	06/03/2014
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 281	05/21/14 at 9:00 PM, 05/24/14 at 4:30 PM, 05/25/14 at 9:00 PM He stated he recalled in May about Reside couldn't recall the da nurses were expecte time the FSBS was h in the order. The Physician was n during the investigati	e13's MAR on 05/19/14 - on 05/22/14 at 4:30 PM, on on 05/25/14 at 4:30 PM, on and on 05/29/14 at 4:30 PM. I notifying the Physician once ont #13's elevated FSBS but te. Nurse #6 stated the d to call the Physician every igher than the level specified ot available for interview	F 2	Director of Health Service, Competency Coordinator, I and/or Week-end Supervise audits of new orders compa medication administration s transcription and document weeks then biweekly x 2 we weekly x 2 then monthly the compliance is maintained. I trended by the Director of I and brought to the monthly assurance performance im meeting.	Unit Managers or conduct are to the sheets for cation daily x 2 eeks then ereafter until Findings will be dealth services quality	
	mellitus. Review of a care plat Resident #18 was at to the diagnosis of di insulin. Interventions as ordered, laborator Physician, monitor bl observe for signs and or hyperglycemia. Review of Resident # orders revealed an o sugar (FSBS) monitor order also included prinsulin to be administ results and specified notified if Resident # 400 mg/dL.	n dated 02/20/14 revealed risk for hypoglycemia related abetes mellitus and received included: give medications y tests as ordered by the ood sugars as ordered, and disymptoms of hypoglycemia 418's April 2014 Physician's rder for finger stick blood wing before each meal. The arameters for sliding scale tered based on the FSBS the Physician was to be 18's FSBS was greater than				
	Review of Resident #	\$18's April 2014 Medication				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345462	B. WING		C 06/05/2014		
THE OAKS OF BREVARD X4) ID		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712		•			
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIEI	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION :		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 281	Administration Rec documented a FSB 4:30 PM and Nurse 423 mg/dL on 04/20 Review of Resider orders revealed an sugar (FSBS) moniorder also included insulin to be adminiresults and specific notified if Resident 320 mg/dL. Review of Resident Administration Rec documented a FSB 11:30 AM. Review of nurse's r 05/12/14 revealed in notification of the P #18's FSBS results 05/12/14. An interview was conversely and the pool of the P #18's FSBS results 05/12/14.	ord (MAR) revealed Nurse #3 S of 433 mg/dL on 04/05/14 at #4 documented a FSBS of 9/14 at 11:30 AM. t #18's May 2014 Physician's order for finger stick blood toring before each meal. The parameters for sliding scale stered based on the FSBS d the Physician was to be	F 281	,			
	During an interview Nurse #5 confirmed 05/12/14 and documg/dL at 11:30 AM #5 reviewed Reside stated he should ha	on 06/05/14 at 4:05 PM I he cared for Resident #18 on mented the FSBS of 352 on the May 2014 MAR. Nurse ent #18's medical record and ave documented her elevated of of the Physician in a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345462	B. WING _		C 06/05/2014
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S OF BREVARD	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712	1 00/00/2014
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 281	at 5:07 PM revealed Physician and docur anytime a resident's than the parameters orders. Nurse #4 did the Physician regard FSBS or documente 04/29/13. The Physician and Nor interview during to 3. Resident #11 was 01/24/14 with diagnorand coronary artery myocardial infarction. Review of a progres revealed the Physicial due to a cough and this vital signs to assembly physician noted Resident (BP) was low normal plan was to stop one monitor daily blood physician's order write BPs. Review of Resident Administration Recomere documented 09 were within normal in #11's June 2014 MA	w with Nurse #4 on 06/05/14 she typically notified the mented in a nurse's note FSBS result was greater specified on the Physician's d not recall if she had notified ling Resident #18's elevated d in a nurse's note on Jurse #3 were not available the investigation. s admitted to the facility on toses including hypertension disease with a past the ses note dated 05/21/14 an examined Resident #11 congestion and also reviewed the ess his hypertension. The sident #11's blood pressure the when last checked. The ten of his BP medications and toressures.	F 2	81	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED		
		345462	B. WING _			C 06/05/2014	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S OF BREVARD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712		•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 281	Continued From pa	-	F 2	81			
		lical record revealed his vital ed on 06/01/14 and included a					
	Nurse #1 confirmed signed off on the re- 2014 MAR. Nurse and the May 2014 MAR record for all new on Nurse #1 further statements.	on 06/04/14 at 2:40 PM she had completed and view of Resident #11's June #1 stated she would have #11's June 2014 MAR against and reviewed the medical rders written in May 2014. #14 she should have #15 on to Resident #16 AR and had just overlooked					
	Nursing (DON) on C DON stated she wo to transcribe the ord #11's June 2014 MA review and signed of The DON further state were reviewed for a nurses before they medication cart and	onducted with Director of 16/05/14 at 5:44 PM. The uld have expected Nurse #1 der for daily BPs to Resident AR when she completed the off on the June 2014 MAR. ated the new monthly MARs occuracy by two additional were placed on the could not explain how the #11's daily BPs had been					
	admitted on 08/20/1 airway obstruction,	revealed Resident #5 was 3 with diagnoses of chronic history of cardio pulmonary nd dyspnea (shortness of					
	dated 03/18/14 reve	Minimum Data Set (MDS) ealed Resident #5 had ess of breath (SOB) on					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345462	B. WING		06	C 5/05/2014	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S OF BREVARD			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 281	A record review of Re 06/01/14 revealed an potential for respirato oxygen use. The goa free from respiratory review period. Interveincluded: oxygen as a sounds as needed (P status. A record review of ph 06/01/14 revealed ox low oxygen saturation saturation each shift, (device used to delive clean filters, and chars Saturdays. A record review of Re administration record revealed lack of docus saturation on 06/01/1 A review of the MAR oxygen saturation wanight shift 06/03/14 a 06/04/14. Observations of Resi PM; 06/04/14 at 8:56 PM revealed resident and was not experient distress. An interview was con	esident #5's care plan dated identified problem of ry complication related to I was that resident would be complication through next entions for Resident #5 ordered, auscultate lung iRN), and monitor respiratory ysician 's order dated ygen 2 liters PRN for SOB or n, monitor and record oxygen oxygen via nasal cannula er supplemental oxygen), nge supplies weekly or esident #5's medication (MAR) and nurses notes mentation of oxygen 4 and 06/02/14 for all shifts. revealed Resident #5's s recorded as 94% on the nd 92% on the day shift dent #5 on 06/03/14 at 2:13 AM, 11:15 AM, and 12:55 E was not utilizing oxygen or resident with Resident #5 on Resident #5 on Resident shared that she	F 28	31			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345462	B. WING			05/2014
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.02		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712	<u> 06/</u>	05/2014
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 281	she felt SOB. An interview with Nur PM revealed that she on 06/01/14 and faile Resident #5's June 2 since she failed to trastaff did not know to 45's oxygen saturatio 06/03/14 the night nu 2014 MAR the order oxygen saturation on An interview with Nur PM revealed that she Resident #5's oxyger shift on 06/01/14 and that she was unaward.	aff would provide oxygen if se #1 on 06/04/14 at 3:20 wrote the physician's order d to transcribe the order to 014 MAR. Nurse #1 shared inscribe the order, nursing obtain and record Resident in. Nurse #1 revealed that on irse transcribed to the June for obtaining and recording	F 28			
F 311 SS=D	06/05/14 at 9:37 AM expectation was for rephysician order for Restant that nursing staff wou record oxygen satural ordered by the physical 483.25(a)(2) TREATI IMPROVE/MAINTAIN A resident is given the services to maintain a specified in paragrap	sursing staff to transcribe the esident #5 onto the MAR so all be aware to obtain and tion for resident #5 as cian. MENT/SERVICES TO	F 3 ⁻	11		7/3/14

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBED:		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345462	B. WING			C 06/05/2014	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	03/2014
					MORRIS ROAD		
THE OAK	S OF BREVARD		BREVARD, NC 28712				
				DKI	EVARD, NC 28/12		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 311	Continued From page	9	F3	311			
	facility failed to implei	ew and staff interviews the ment restorative services to residents ambulatory			F 311 Corrective Action for those residents affected.		
		oled resident reviewed for			Resident #20 was added to restorative services on 6/5/14.		
	The findings included			1	Corrective Action for Those with Potent to be affected.		
	Resident #20 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses including dementia, history of cardiovascular accident (CVA), and aphasia. An				A 100% chart audit was conducted by t Director of Health Service, Clinical Competency Coordinator on 6/24/14 fo		
	admission Minimum [Data Set (MDS) dated usident #20 had long and			physical therapy referrals and physicial orders related to restorative services.	n	
		ills for daily decision making.			other residents were found to be effect		
	speak and responded	noted Resident #20 did not I adequately only to simple or instructions. In addition,			Systemic Changes to Prevent Deficien Practice. One on one education was completed		
	she required extensiv	e assistance with walking in assistance with walking in			the Director of Health Services and the Clinical Competency Coordinator on		
	the corridor. A signifi	cant change MDS dated sident #20 had long and		- (6/5/2014 with the restorative nurse on obtaining, transcribing, noting and		
	impaired cognitive sk	roblems and moderately ills for daily decision making.			following through with the physician□s orders.		
	room only occurred o	e MDS noted walking in her nce or twice and walking in		;	Education of all licensed nursing staff started on June 06/19/2014 by the Clin	ical	
	the corridor did not or				Competency Coordinator, Director of Health Services on obtaining, transcrib	ing,	
		nent (CAA) Summary for g function dated 12/11/13			noting and following through of physician⊡s orders. Education was add to the new licensed nursing orientation		
	vascular dementia an	d recurrent strokes that left essive aphasia. The CAA		;	and the annual in service program. Daily audits of all new physical therapy		
	summary noted her n staff.	eeds were anticipated by			referrals and physician⊡s orders for Restorative services conducted by the Director of Health Services/Clinical		
		dated 03/21/14 revealed elf care deficit and required			Competency Coordinator/Unit Manager/Weekend Coordinator x 4		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345462	B. WING _			l	C / 05/2014
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 311	Continued From pag	e 10	F	311			
	extensive assistance Interventions include indicated and ordere mention restorative services. Further review of the Physician's order dat restorative services. Review of a Physical 05/23/14 revealed Repossible services dudecline and issues with decline and issues with department noted skinot warranted at that was not able to constitute program a position when she was medication cart. Nur orders and referral strestorative services with the services and had not order. An interview with the Supervisor on 06/05/when Resident #20 with the she had a lot of difficition of the services of the services and had not order.	with ADL and mobility. d rehab services as d. The care plan did not services. medical record revealed a sed 05/23/14 for a referral to Therapy (PT) note dated esident #20 was referred for e to a general physical with mobility. The therapy illed therapy services were time because Resident #20 istently follow commands. on 06/05/14 at 2:35 PM she had just taken over the and functioned in that			weeks, weekly x 4 weeks, then monthly 3 months Results of the audits, if deficient, will be trended by the Director Health Services and brought to the Performance Improvement committee, consisting of interdisciplinary team members, for further recommendation. How will Corrective Action be monitore Daily audits of all new physical therapy referrals and physician sorders for Restorative services conducted by the Director of Health Services/Clinical Competency Cordinator/Unit Manager/Weekend Coordinator x 4 weeks, weekly x 4 weeks, then monthly 3 months Results of the audits, if deficient, will be trended by the Director Health Services and brought to the Performance Improvement committee consisting of interdisciplinary team members, for further recommendation.	d? y x r of	
		nducted with the Director of 6/05/14 at 5:12 PM. During					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345462	B. WING _			C / 05/2014	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712	<u> </u>	33/2014	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 311 F 328 SS=D	residents to receive in timely manner and conceive manner and conc	N stated she expected estorative services in a ould not explain why it yet received restorative sician's order written on estated Nurse #9 worked one restorative program. NT/CARE FOR SPECIAL ure that residents receive care for the following		328		7/3/14	
	by: Based on observation policy review and start to securely store a posampled residents. (Resident #14) The findings included The facility policy for Safety and Storage la included the following "Do not fasten an oxy	Oxygen Administration ast updated May 2013		F 328 Corrective Action for those residents affected. The portable oxygen tank was remove and properly secured by the houseker in the empty oxygen tank rack. Corrective Action for Those with Potento be affected. The Administrator, Director of Health Services, Housekeeping and Environmental services conducted roof the center for other unsecured oxygen.	eper ntial unds		

PRINTED: 07/01/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345462	B. WING			C	
NAME OF D		343402	B. WING	OTDEET ADDRESS SITV STATE 71D SODE	<u> </u>	06/05/2014	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
THE OAKS	S OF BREVARD			300 MORRIS ROAD			
1112 07111	J 0. D.(27, (10)			BREVARD, NC 28712			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 328	Continued From page	e 12	F 32	28			
	oxygen tank stand."	le, wheeled dolly or an		tanks in the facility was complet Findings revealed no unsecured tanks in rooms or common area	l oxygen		
	with diagnoses which pleural effusion and copulmonary disorder (CD Data Set for Resident assessed her with moimpairment. The care dated 04/11/14 included Potential for respirato admitted with diagnose COPD. Physician ordincluded, Oxygen at 2 cannula. During the initial tour 10:00 AM a portable of stored horizontally on Resident #14. This tat the wall by the entrain Resident #14. The tax	hronic obstructive COPD). The latest Minimum #14 dated 05/27/14 derate cognitive plan for Resident #14 ed the problem area, ry complications related to ses of pneumonia, diagnosis		Systemic Changes to Prevent Described. Education was conducted for all June 19,2014 by the Clinical Cocoordinator/Director of Health Son the proper portable oxygen to securement procedures. New somethers will be educated in new orientation by the Clinical Compoundation on the proper secure portable oxygen tanks. How will Corrective Action be more than the proper storage and securer oxygen tanks has been added to compliance rounds inspection to conducted by facility leadership weekly. Results of the complian will be reviewed by the Administration areas of noncompliance will be to the Performance improvemer committee, consisting of interdisting areas of interdisting of interdisting areas of interdisting of in	staff on impetency Services ank taff whire etency rement of onitored? ment of o be staff ce rounds trator reported of		
	additional observation 06/04/14 at 9:47 AM, PM and 06/05/14 at 8 1:30 PM housekeeping cleaning and detailing. The portable oxygen and the housekeepen just discharged from the removed from the tab designated for oxygen.	the same position during as on 06/03/14 at 4:50 PM; 12:00 PM, 2:30 PM, 3:15 :30 AM. On 06/05/14 at ag staff were observed at the room of Resident #14. tank was not in the room as stated the resident had the facility and the tank was le and placed in a room a storage. PM Nurse #7 (that was		team members, for further recommendations.			

Facility ID: 922980

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			7. Bolebinto		С		
		345462	B. WING			06/	05/2014
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			30	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 MORRIS ROAD REVARD, NC 28712		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 328	had not noticed the pitable in the resident's portable oxygen tanks stored on the back of a oxygen tank dolly. On 06/05/14 at 2:00 F Nursing (DON) stated were never supposed The DON stated ports supposed to be stored wheelchair or in a oxystated she did not know oxygen tank on the tank have known not to stounsecured and should and stored it according 483.65 INFECTION OSPREAD, LINENS The facility must estall Infection Control Prografe, sanitary and control help prevent the deal of disease and infection (a) Infection Control F The facility must estall Program under which (1) Investigates, control in the facility; (2) Decides what program under what pr	of Resident #14) stated she ortable tank stored on the room. Nurse #7 stated is were supposed to be residents wheelchairs or in PM the facility Director of a portable oxygen tanks to be stored unsecured. The possible oxygen tanks were don the back of a room the back of the room the		328 441			7/3/14

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345462	B. WING		C	.	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE OAKS OF BREVARD				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712	06/05/2014 DE	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLE E APPROPRIATE DAT	ETION	
F 441	prevent the spread of isolate the resident. (2) The facility must communicable disease from direct contact will trace (3) The facility must hands after each direct after each direct washing is indiprofessional practice (c) Linens Personnel must hand	on Control Program sident needs isolation to if infection, the facility must prohibit employees with a se or infected skin lesions with residents or their food, if insmit the disease. require staff to wash their ect resident contact for which cated by accepted	F 44	41			
	by: Based on observation facility failed to disinfler per facility policy after observed during meanurses interviewed reglucose meters. (Retained to the findings included A facility policy titled Glucose Equipment 2011 read in part: "A other blood sugar meand disinfected in the and after each patien meter with a bleach	·		F 441 Corrective Action for those r affected. Education on glucometer cle Clinical Competency Coordin nurse #6 with return demons Corrective Action for Those v to be affected. Residents using glucose more equipment has the potential affected. All glucose monitoring equipment cleaned by the Director of He Services/Clinical Competence Coordinator/Nurse manager	aning, by nator, for stration. with Potential nitoring to be ment was ealth		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345462	B. WING		C 06/05/2014	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE OAKS OF BREVARD			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712	1 33.33.23.1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 441	titled: "Blood Glucos used to verify staff of "Disinfect the meter spray a 1:10 bleach ensure meter remai Allow to air dry." On 06/03/14 at 4:15 checking a finger st #17. Nurse #6 remote the medication cart, and checked his blomedication cart and of the medication with administering in On 06/03/14 at 4:50 removing the unclear top of the medication with administering in On 06/03/14 at 4:50 removing the unclear medication cart and resident's room. Whand asked about dis Nurse #6 stated he glucometers before instructed that he ne suggested he check (DON) about the fact glucometers before blood sugar and he	se competency checklist form se Equipment and Supplies" competency specified: with a bleach solution wipe or solution on a paper towel and ins visibly wet for 3 minutes. 5 PM Nurse #6 was observed lick blood sugar on Resident oved the only glucometer from entered Resident #17's room and sugar. He returned to the placed the glucometer on top art without disinfecting the lous observation of Nurse #6 and glucometer remained on in cart while he proceeded and glucometer from the starting into another the starti	F 441	Systemic Changes to Prevent Deficie Practice. Education was conducted on June 3, 2014, by the Clinical Competency Coordinator, Director of Health Servic Unit Managers, and Senior Nurse Consultant (SNC) of all nurses on cleaning glucose monitoring equipme with return demonstration competency policy. No nurse was allowed to wor education and competency was completed on cleaning blood glucose monitoring equipment. Education and Competency of cleaning the blood glucose monitoring equipment will be completed upon hire and annual of Licensed nurses. Weekly audits conducted by the Dire of Health Service/Clinical Competence Coordinator of five licensed nurses from the Director of Health Services, with reevaluation to see if further auditing needed, then monthly audits by Direct Health Service/Clinical Competency Coordinator of five licensed nurse for three months, results/concerns will be reported to Performance Improvement committee by the Director of Health Services with reevaluation to see if further auditing is needed.	ces, ent cy per k until e ing of eent ually ctor cy oom e by is ctor of e nt	
	allowed to air dry. S bleach wipes was a	ach disinfecting wipe and he stated a container with the vailable on the medication ation room. Review of the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345462	B. WING _			C 06/05/2014	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE OAKS OF BREVARD				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 MORRIS ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712	•	00/03/2014	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 441	DON revealed the lad isinfected. Use end to remain visibly wet The DON stated new on how to clean glud orientation on the floon the skills validation completed by the number of the skills validation on the skills validati	er of bleach wipes with the abel read: "Wipe surface to be bugh wipes for treated surface of the for 3 minutes. Let air dry." why hired nurses are trained cometers during their for and competency is verified on check list which is arse who trains the new to interview on 06/03/14 at covided the Skills ist Form for Nurse #6. The signed the form indicating instrated competency in	F 4	41			